

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
CrMP no. 1240 of 2020

Balwant Singh, aged about 71 years, son of Shri Trilok Singh, resident of House No. 133, Oswal Colony, Goushala Road, Jugsalai, P.O. & P.S. Jugsalai, Town- Jamshedpur, District--Singhbhum (East), Jharkhand.

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Sunil Kumar, son of not known to the petitioner, resident of not known to the petitioner, was working for gain as The Electrical Executive Engineer, Electric Supply Sub-Division, Ghatshila, Jharkhand State Electricity Board, Jamshedpur, Singhbhum (East). ... Opp. parties

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : None
For the State : Mr. P.D.Agrawla, Spl. PP
For the O.P.no. 2 : Mr. Nilesch Kumar , Adv.

09 / 09.04.2026

Heard learned Spl. PP and learned counsel for the opp. Party no. 2 but no one turns up on behalf of the petitioner in spite of repeated calls.

Learned Spl. PP and learned counsel for the opp. Party no. 2 submits since there is no merit in this petition hence the petitioners are not diligent in pursuing this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition.

Accordingly, this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is dismissed for non- prosecution.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

Dated 09.04.2026
Smita/-